

CITY CENTRE CONTAINERS LIMITED
Unaudited Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31st March 2018

Haines Watts Wirral Limited
1 Abbots Quay
Monks Ferry
Birkenhead
Merseyside
CH41 5LH

**Contents of the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2018**

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

CITY CENTRE CONTAINERS LIMITED

**Company Information
for the year ended 31st March 2018**

DIRECTOR: S I Munro

REGISTERED OFFICE: Tower House
Simonswood Industrial Estate
Stopgate Lane
Liverpool
L33 4XY

REGISTERED NUMBER: 06826471 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Haines Watts Wirral Limited
1 Abbots Quay
Monks Ferry
Birkenhead
Merseyside
CH41 5LH

CITY CENTRE CONTAINERS LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 06826471)

**Balance Sheet
31st March 2018**

	Notes	2018 £	£	2017 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		133,407		87,894
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	5	518,122		628,177	
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>67,492</u>		<u>-</u>	
		585,614		628,177	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	6	<u>480,540</u>		<u>475,082</u>	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			<u>105,074</u>		<u>153,095</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			<u>238,481</u>		<u>240,989</u>
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	7		-		(12,711)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			<u>(2,379)</u>		<u>(4,158)</u>
NET ASSETS			<u>236,102</u>		<u>224,120</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital			1		1
Retained earnings			<u>236,101</u>		<u>224,119</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>236,102</u>		<u>224,120</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31st March 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.
- (b)

The notes form part of these financial statements

**Balance Sheet - continued
31st March 2018**

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Income and Retained Earnings has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 19th December 2018 and were signed by:

S I Munro - Director

**Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31st March 2018**

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

City Centre Containers Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" of Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

Related party exemption

The company has taken advantage of exemption, under the terms of Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland', not to disclose related party transactions with wholly owned subsidiaries within the group.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.
Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing balance

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

**Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2018**

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours.

Financial instruments

The company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and loans to related parties.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the income statement and retained earnings.

Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to the income statement and retained earnings over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 59 (2017 - 51) .

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2018

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Plant and machinery £
COST	
At 1st April 2017	125,259
Additions	81,412
At 31st March 2018	<u>206,671</u>
DEPRECIATION	
At 1st April 2017	37,365
Charge for year	35,899
At 31st March 2018	<u>73,264</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31st March 2018	<u>133,407</u>
At 31st March 2017	<u>87,894</u>

5. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2018 £	2017 £
Trade debtors	342,698	432,752
Amounts owed by group undertakings	157,356	174,758
Other debtors	18,068	20,667
	<u>518,122</u>	<u>628,177</u>

6. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

	2018 £	2017 £
Bank loans and overdrafts	-	15,976
Hire purchase contracts	12,711	13,867
Trade creditors	61,238	108,150
Taxation and social security	235,389	150,434
Other creditors	171,202	186,655
	<u>480,540</u>	<u>475,082</u>

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

	2018 £	2017 £
Hire purchase contracts	<u>-</u>	<u>12,711</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the year ended 31st March 2018

8. SECURED DEBTS

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	2018	2017
	£	£
Bank overdrafts	-	15,976
Hire purchase contracts	12,711	26,578
Invoice finance	146,840	170,419
	<u>159,551</u>	<u>212,973</u>

9. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The company is a wholly owned subsidiary of City Centre Commercials Waste Limited (company no 06824557 registered in England and Wales).

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.